ter one hundred eighty-six (186) general laws of one thousand eight hundred and nintey-five (1895.)

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1897.

S. F. No. 507.

CHAPTER 277.

Repeal of act perpetuating section and quarter section corners of the U S. survey.

An act to repeal an act entitled "An act to permanently establish and perpetuate the section and quartersection corners of the United States government survey."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter two hundred and forty-nine (249) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895), be and the same is hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1897.

S. F. No. 262.

CHAPTER 278.

Sanitary regulation of fectionery and other manufacto ries of food products.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and ninety-nine bakeries, con- (199) of the general laws of eighteen hundred ninetyfive (1895), an act to provide for the sanitary regulation of bakeries and other establishments for the manufacture of bread and other food products.

> Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Amendment.

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred ninety-nine (199) of the general laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five (1895) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 1. All buildings occupied for bakeries and confectionery establishments shall be well drained, and all plumbing therein shall be constructed in accordance with well-established sanitary principles and of good workmanship, and the rooms thereof used for the manufacture or sale of bread and other food products shall be

light, dry and airy. The room or rooms used for the manufacture of bread and other food products shall have floors and side walls so constructed as to exclude rats, mice and other vermin, and said floor and side walls shall at all times be free from moisture and kept in a good state of repair. Said floor shall have a smooth surface and be impermeable and may be constructed of wood, cement, or tile laid in cement.

But no floor shall be constructed of wood in any room used for the manufacture of flour or meal food products where the floor of said room is more than four feet below the level of the street, sidewalk or adjacent ground.

The walls and ceilings of such rooms used for the manufacture of bread and other flour and meal food products shall be whitewashed at least as often as once in three months, and the floors, utensils, and furniture of such rooms as are used for the manufacture, storing or sale of said food products, and the wagons used for the delivery of said products shall, at all times, be kept in a sanitary, clean condition. The furniture and utensils of such rooms shall also be so arranged that the same can be easily and perfectly cleaned.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with

the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1897.

CHAPTER 279.

S. F. No. 111.

An act to amend section four hundred and fifteen Amendatory (415) of the penal code, relating to the crime of larceny. code.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section four hundred and fifteen (415) of the penal code of the state of Minnesota, being section six thousand seven hundred and nine (6709) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894), be and the same is hereby amended Larceny. so as to read as follows: A person, who with the intent to deprive or defraud the true owner of his property, or of the use and benefit thereof, or to appropriate the same to the use of the taker, or of any other person either:

1. Takes from the possession of the true owner, or of Taking from any other person, or obtained from such possession by owner.